Investment Manager considers that this does not pose a
significant risk given the short-term nature of this exposure.
Currency risk is monitored by the Investment Manager.

The financial statements of the individual Funds are prepared in
their functional currency which is either sterling, US dollar or
euro. A substantial portion, or all the assets of the Funds are
denominated in different currencies. The Funds are therefore
exposed to currency risk, whereby the Statement of Financial
Position and Statement of Comprehensive Income can be
significantly affected (favourably or unfavourably) by currency
movements.

The following tables set out the total exposure to foreign currency
risk (includes currency exposure of investments, derivatives and
the net exposure to the monetary assets and liabilities) together
with the sensitivity analysis showing the approximate increase or
decrease in net assets for each Fund had the exchange rate
between functional currencies of Funds and the relevant foreign
currency increased or decreased by 0.50% as at 30 June 2025
and 30 June 2024:

As at 30 June 2025

Royal London Global High Yield Bond Fund

Currency
Monetary

GBP

Non-
Monetary

GBP
Total
GBP

Sensitivity
analysis

GBP

CHF 4,772 - 4,772 24

EUR (2,563,075) 326,516 (2,236,559) (11,183)

USD 13,397,167 864,828 14,261,995 71,310

10,838,864 1,191,344 12,030,208 60,151

Royal London Short Duration Global High Yield Bond Fund

Currency
Monetary

GBP

Non-
Monetary

GBP
Total
GBP

Sensitivity
analysis

GBP

CHF 467,900 - 467,900 2,340

EUR 15,747,676 23,446 15,771,122 78,856

USD 18,455,875 14,630 18,470,505 92,353

34,671,451 38,076 34,709,527 173,549

Royal London Absolute Return Government Bond Fund

Currency
Monetary

GBP

Non-
Monetary

GBP
Total
GBP

Sensitivity
analysis

GBP

AUD 54,498 - 54,498 272

CAD 806,105 - 806,105 4,031

CHF 205,732 - 205,732 1,029

EUR 5,753,817 - 5,753,817 28,769

JPY (357,039) - (357,039) (1,785)

NOK 55 - 55 -

SEK 6,259 - 6,259 31

USD 1,172,655 - 1,172,655 5,863

7,642,082 - 7,642,082 38,210

Royal London Global Bond Opportunities Fund

Currency
Monetary

GBP

Non-
Monetary

GBP
Total
GBP

Sensitivity
analysis

GBP

CAD 61,674 - 61,674 308

CHF 4,837 - 4,837 24

EUR 3,121,051 - 3,121,051 15,605

NOK (616,574) 89,180 (527,394) (2,637)

SEK 42,004 79,881 121,885 609

USD 9,878,373 862,906 10,741,279 53,706

12,491,365 1,031,967 13,523,332 67,615

Royal London Global Sustainable Credit Fund

Currency
Monetary

USD

Non-
Monetary

USD
Total
USD

Sensitivity
analysis

USD

CAD 161,785 - 161,785 809

EUR 39,427,740 - 39,427,740 197,139

GBP 462,520,664 - 462,520,664 2,312,603

NOK 13,380 - 13,380 67

502,123,569 - 502,123,569 2,510,618

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 113

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2025 (continued)

11. Derivatives and other financial
instruments (continued)

a) Market Risk (continued)

ii) Currency risk (continued)

As at 30 June 2025 (continued)

Royal London Global Sustainable Equity Fund (Irl)

Currency
Monetary

USD

Non-
Monetary

USD
Total
USD

Sensitivity
analysis

USD

DKK 35,931 1,939,531 1,975,462 9,877

EUR 1,388,383 14,067,247 15,455,630 77,278

GBP 360,171 22,513,202 22,873,373 114,367

HKD 12,344 6,096,612 6,108,956 30,545

IDR - 1,694,714 1,694,714 8,474

[…]

the beginning and the end of the reporting period. Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy, for the purpose of preparing the
below table, are deemed to have occurred at the beginning of the reporting period.

30 June 2025
Level 3

GBP

30 June 2024
Level 3

GBP

Opening balance 3,283 -

Total unrealised gain in other comprehensive income (16,260,292) (4,474,756)

Purchases 21,099,653 4,478,039

Sales (682,365) -

Total realised gain (3,795,674) -

Closing balance 364,605 3,283

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 158

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2025 (continued)

12. Fair value information and hierarchy (continued)

Royal London Global High Yield Bond Fund (continued)

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Royal London Global High Yield Bond Fund’s Level 3 investments for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in market value of the Fund should the market have moved upwards or downwards by
0.25% assuming all other variables remain constant.

Change in
basis points

30 June 2025
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

30 June 2024
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

Level 3 Investments +25 / -25 912 8

Royal London Short Duration Global High Yield Bond Fund

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2025

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Bonds - 943,911,143 - 943,911,143

Investment Funds - 51,244 - 51,244

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - 33,960,367 - 33,960,367

Total - 977,922,754 - 977,922,754

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2025

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - (5,399,943) - (5,399,943)

Total - (5,399,943) - (5,399,943)

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2025.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Bonds - 1,233,091,166 - 1,233,091,166

Investment Funds - 41,747 - 41,747

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - 11,529,444 - 11,529,444

Total - 1,244,662,357 - 1,244,662,357

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - (1,292,002) - (1,292,002)

Total - (1,292,002) - (1,292,002)

There were no Level 3 investments held at any time during the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 159

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2025 (continued)

12. Fair value information and hierarchy (continued)

Royal London Absolute Return Government Bond Fund

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2025

Level 1
GBP

Level 2
GBP

Level 3
GBP

Total Fair Value
GBP

Bonds 174,447,397 534,367,235 - 708,814,632

Deposits with Credit Institutions - 248,500,501 - 248,500,501

Investment Funds - 1,006,758 - 1,006,758

[…]

below table, are deemed to have occurred at the beginning of the reporting period.

30 June 2025
Level 3

GBP

30 June 2024
Level 3

GBP

Opening balance 5,525,268 4,634,649

Total unrealised gain in other comprehensive income (1,053,584) 87,912

Purchases 1,586,674 242,442

Sales (215,074) (261,938)

Total realised gain 4,007 79,872

Transfers into Level 3 28,241 742,331

Transfers out of Level 3 (695,987) -

Closing balance 5,179,545 5,525,268

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 161

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2025 (continued)

12. Fair value information and hierarchy (continued)

Royal London Global Bond Opportunities Fund (continued)

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Royal London Global Bond Opportunities Fund’s Level 3 investments for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in market value of the Fund should the market have moved upwards or downwards by
0.25% assuming all other variables remain constant.

Change in
basis points

30 June 2025
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

30 June 2024
Sensitivity of changes in fair

value of investments
Increase/(Decrease)

GBP

Level 3 Investments +25 / -25 12,949 13,813

Royal London Global Sustainable Credit Fund

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2025

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Bonds - 495,679,473 4,063,998 499,743,471

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - 6,719,346 - 6,719,346

Traded Futures Contracts – Open Positions 453,956 - - 453,956

Total 453,956 502,398,819 4,063,998 506,916,773

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2025

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - (6,045,292) - (6,045,292)

Traded Futures Contracts – Open Positions (380,215) - - (380,215)

Total (380,215) (6,045,292) - (6,425,507)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Bonds - 445,896,272 3,776,170 449,672,442

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - 1,030,976 - 1,030,976

Traded Futures Contracts – Open Positions 71,458 - - 71,458

Total 71,458 446,927,248 3,776,170 450,774,876

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
as at 30 June 2024

Level 1
USD

Level 2
USD

Level 3
USD

Total Fair Value
USD

Open Forward Foreign Currency exchange contracts - (3,825,955) - (3,825,955)

Traded Futures Contracts – Open Positions (242,057) - - (242,057)

Total (242,057) (3,825,955) - (4,068,012)

Royal London Asset Management Funds plc 162

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2025 (continued)

12. Fair value information and hierarchy (continued)

Royal London Global Sustainable Credit Fund (continued)

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorised within Level 3 between
the beginning and the end of the reporting period. Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy, for the purpose of preparing the
below table, are deemed to have occurred at the beginning of the reporting period.